

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ASSOCIATION,
DRIFTLESS AREA LAND CONSERVANCY,
WISCONSIN WILDLIFE FEDERATION, and
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE,
CHRISTOPHER MCLEAN, Acting Administrator, Rural
Utilities Service,
UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,
CHARLES WOOLEY, Midwest Regional Director, and
SABRINA CHANDLER, Manager, Upper Mississippi
River National Wildlife and Fish Refuge,

Defendants.

No. 3:21-cv-00096-wmc

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF AMERICAN TRANSMISSION COMPANY
LLC BY ITS CORPORATE MANAGER ATC MANAGEMENT INC., ITC MIDWEST
LLC AND DAIRYLAND POWER COOPERATIVE'S MOTION TO INTERVENE AS
DEFENDANTS UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 24**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE CO-OWNERS SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT.	8
A. The Co-owners’ Motion is timely.....	9
B. The Co-owners have a direct, significant, and legally protected interest related to the subject matter of this case.	10
C. Disposition of this case threatens to impair the Co-owners’ interests.	12
D. The named parties do not adequately represent the Co-owners’ interests.	13
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE CO-OWNERS MOVE TO PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atlantis Dev. Corp. v. United States</i> , 379 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1967)	11
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>City of Chicago v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 660 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Huebsch</i> , 969 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Emerson Hall Assoc., L.P. v. Travelers Casualty Ins. Co. of America</i> , No. 15-cv-447, 2016 WL 223794 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 19, 2016).....	17
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 721 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Ligas ex rel. Foster v. Maram</i> , 478 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Security Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Schipporeit, Inc.</i> , 69 F.3d 1377 (7th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Shea v. Angulo</i> , 19 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Env’tl. Protection Agency</i> , 358 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2004)	11, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , No. 09-CV-751-SLC, 2010 WL 547335 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 11, 2010).....	13
<i>South v. Rowe</i> , 759 F.2d 610 (7th Cir. 1985)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	13
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Price</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC, 2017 WL 3271445 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 1, 2017)	16
<i>United States, ex rel. McGough v. Covington Techs. Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. City of Chicago</i> , 908 F.2d 197 (7th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>United States v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 922 F.2d 704 (11th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker (“WEAC”)</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
 STATUTES	
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	3
National Wildlife Refuge System Administration Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 668dd-668ee	1
Rural Electrification Act of 1936, 7 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	5
 RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 24.....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a)	2, 8
FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b)	2, 16, 17
 REGULATIONS	
7 C.F.R. § 1700.1(b)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RUS website: <https://www.rd.usda.gov/resources/environmental-studies/impact-statements/cardinal-%E2%80%93-hickory-creek-transmission-line>4
